
CARSON LOFTS
21240-21250 SOUTH MAIN STREET, CARSON CA 90745

OWNER:
CONSULTANTS

NANCY KIM
-

OWNER REPRESENTATIVES:

-

GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT:
-

-

LANDSCAPE:
-

-

ARCHITECT:
NOLO DESIGN STUDIO

2173 LOMITA BLVD. SUITE # 201 LOMITA, CA 90717
PHONE: (310) 464-8404
E-MAIL: artashai@gmail.com

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

MECHANICAL & PLUMBING ENGINEER:
-

-

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER:
-

-

CIVIL ENGINEER:
-

-

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS APPLICABLE CODES

SCOPE OF WORK
1. 2 NEW 3-STORY APARTMENT BUILDING WITH PARKING AT GRADE.

*** SEE T-002 FOR PROJECT DATA ***

NOTE

ABBREVIATIONS
A/C AIR CONDITIONING
ABV. ABOVE
ADJ. ADJUSTABLE
A.F.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
AL. ALUMINUM
ALT. ALTERNATE
ARCH. ARCHITECT / ARCHED
ASEM. ASSEMBLY
AUTO. AUTOMATIC

BALC. BALCONY
BD. BOARD
BDRM. BEDROOM
BLDG. BUILDING
BLK. BLOCK
BLKG. BLOCKING
BM. BEAM

C CARPET
C.J. CONTROL JOINT
CAB. CABINET
C.B.C. CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
C.E.C. CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
CEM. CEMENT
CER. CERAMIC
C.F.C. CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
CHG. CHANGE
CL. CENTER LINE
CLF. CEILING
CLR. CLEAR
C.M.C. CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
C.P.C. CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
COL. COLUMN
COMP. COMPOSITION
CONC. CONCRETE
CONSTR. CONSTRUCTION
CONT. CONTINUOUS
CTR. CENTER
C.O. CASED OPENING

D. DRYER
D.F. DOUGLAS FIR
DBL. DOUBLE
DET. DETAIL
DIA. DIAMETER
DIAG. DIAGONAL
DIM. DIMENSION
DISP. DISPOSAL
DN. DOWN
DR. DOOR
DS. DOWNSPOUT
DW. DISHWASHER
DWG. DRAWING

E.J. EXPANSION JOINT
EA. EACH
ELEC. ELECTRIC
ELEV. ELEVATION
ENCL. ENCLOSURE
EQ. EQUAL
EQUIP. EQUIPMENT
EX. EXHAUST
EXP. EXPOSED
EXIST. EXISTING
EXT. EXTERIOR

F.A.U. FORCED AIR UNIT
F.F. FINISH FLOOR
F.G. FINISH GRADE
F.G. FUEL GAS
FGL FIBERGLASS
F.O.C. FACE OF CONCRETE
F.O.F. FACE OF FINISH
F.O.M. FACE OF MASONRY
F.O.S. FACE OF STUD

FIN. FINISH
FIX. FIXTURE
FL. FLUORESCENT
FLASH. FLASHING
FLR. FLOOR
FND. FOUNDATION
FT. FOOT / FEET
FTG. FOOTING
FX. FIXED

G.F.I. GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER
G.I. GALVANIZED IRON
G.L.B. GLU-LAM BEAM
GA. GAUGE
GALV. GALVANIZED
GL. GLASS
GND. GROUND
GR. GRADE
GYP. BD. GYPSUM BOARD

H.B. HOSE BIB
H.C. HOLLOW CORE
HDR. HEADER
HGT. HEIGHT
HI. HIGH
HOR. HORIZONTAL
HR. HOUR
HVAC HEATING VENTILATION AND AIR

CONDITIONING

I.A. INSIDE DIAMETER
IN. INCH
INSUL. INSULATION
INT. INTERIOR

JST. JOIST
JT. JOINT

KIT. KITCHEN

LAV. LAVATORY

MAS. MASONRY
MAT. MATERIAL
MAX. MAXIMUM
MECH. MECHANICAL
MEMB. MEMBRANE
MFR. MANUFACTURER
MIN. MINIMUM
MIR. MIRROR
MISC. MISCELLANEOUS
MTD. MOUNTED
MT. METAL THRESHOLD
MTL. METAL

N.I.A. NOT IN CONTRACT
N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE
N / A NOT APPLICABLE
NAT. NATURAL
NO. NUMBER

O.C. ON CENTER
O.A. OUTSIDE DIAMETER
O / OVER
OBS. OBSCURE
OFF. OFFICE
OPNG. OPENING
OPP. OPPOSITE

P. PANTRY / POLE
P.LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE
P.T. PRESSURE TREATED
PERIM. PERIMETER
PERP. PERPENDICULAR
PH. PHONE

PL. PLATE / PROPERTY LINE
PLUMB. PLUMBING
PLYWD. PLYWOOD
PR. PAIR

R. RISER
RAD. RADIUS
R.A.G. RETURN AIR GRILL
R.D. ROOF DRAIN
R.O. ROUGH OPENING
RAD. RADIUS
RECPT. RECEPTACLE
REF. REFRIGERATOR / REFERENCE
REG. REGISTER
REINF. REINFORCEMENT
REQ. REQUIRED
REV. REVERSE
RM. ROOM

S.A. SMOKE ALARM
S.C. SOLID CORE
S.H. SINGLE HUNG
SECT. SECTION
SH. SHELF
SHT. SHEET
SHTG. SHEATHING
SHWR. SHOWER
SIM. SIMILAR
SL. SLIDER
SPEC. SPECIFICATION
SQ. SQUARE
STD. STANDARD
STL. STEEL
STOR. STORAGE
STRUCT. STRUCTURAL

T. TREAD
T. & G. TONGUE & GROOVE
T.B. TOWEL BAR
T.O.C. TOP OF CURB
T.O. DR. TOP OF DOOR
T.O.M. TOP OF MASONRY
T.O.P. TOP OF PLATE
T. SHTG. TOP OF SHEATHING
T.W. TOP OF WALL
T.O. WIN. TOP OF WINDOW
TEMP. TEMPERED
THK. THICK
TR. TRANSOM
TRANS. TRANSFORMER
TYP. TYPICAL

U.B.C. UNIFORM BUILDING CODE
U.L. UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY
U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

V.T.R. VENT THROUGH ROOF
VENT. VENTILATION
VERT. VERTICAL
VEST. VESTIBULE
VOL. VOLUME

W. WEST / WIDE / WIDTH / WASHER
W.H. WATER HEATER
W.I. WROUGHT IRON
W.I.C. WALK IN CLOSET
W.R. WATER RESISTANT
W / WITH
WD. WOOD
WP. WATERPROOF
WT. WEIGHT

SHEET INDEX

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT SUMMARY

SYMBOLS(PARTIAL LIST)

COORDINATE LINE

BUILDING SECTION NUMBER SHEET
NUMBER

DETAIL NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

ELEVATION, X REFERENCE
OR DATUM

DOOR NUMBER

WINDOW LETTER(S)

REVISION NUMBER
WITH CLOUD

ACCESSORY NUMBER,
REFER TO ACCESSORY
SCHEDULE

COLUMNS - SIZE AS NOTED
ON STRUCTURAL SHEETS

FLUSH SURFACES
THAT MEET

NOT IN CONTRACT BY OTHERS
(N.I.C. HAS TO BE WRITTEN

WITH DASHED LINES)
KEYNOTE

WALL TYPE W/ LOCATION
OF MULTIPLE LAYERS WH/
NOTED

REDUCER STRIP / FLOOR ASSEMBLY -
SEE SCHEDULE

SEALANT DESIGNATION -
SEE SCHEDULE

FIRE RETARDANT SEALANT -
SEE SCHEDULE

ROOM REFERENCE

WOOD FINISH

WOOD CONTINUOUS

WOOD BLOCKING

PLYWOOD

GYP BD

DETAIL NUMBER /
LETTER SHEET NUMBER

EARTH MATERIAL

GRADNULAR FILL

METAL FRAMING

INSULATION - BATT

STEEL

PLASTIC, AS NOTED

SAND

INSULATION - RIGID FOAM,
FIBERGLASS

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE INSULATION -
RIGID PERLITE

CONCRETE

PLUMBING:
- -

ELECTRICAL:
- -

-
-

1. ADDRESS: LOT A - 21250 SOUTH MAIN STREET, CARSON CA 90745
LOT B - 21240 SOUTH MAIN STREET, CARSON CA 90745

2. CROSS STREET: MAIN STREET CORNER OF 213TH STREET

3. APN, BLOCK  & LOT: #7334-002-007 - (21240 MAIN STREET)
#7334-002-008 - (21250 MAIN STREET)

4. ZONING CG-D (CHANGE TO NEW SPECIFIC PLAN)

5. PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 2 NEW 3-STORY BUILDINGS W/ PARKING AT GRADE: (30 FT. HIGH)

LOT A  (21250 MAIN STREET) - 11 UNIT APARTMENT BLDG
LOT B (21240 MAIN STREET) - 8 UNIT APARTMENT BLDG

6. CODES USED: 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 
                                                                      - 2020 COUNTY OF LOS ANGLES BUILDING CODE ALONG WITH ALL

                                                                                      AMENDMENTS
2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE - TITLE 24
2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
2020 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE CODE

7. EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS VACANT LOT

8. LOT AREA LOT A =     12,033 SF      (21250 MAIN STREET)
LOT B =     10,564 SF       (21240 MAIN STREET)
TOTAL LOT AREA =  22,597 SF =  0.52  ACRE

9. DENSITY MAX. DENSITY     DENSITY ALLOWED DENSITY PROVIDED
                                                         LOT A =     40 per Acre ;                 11 UNITS 11 UNITS

         LOT B =     40 per Acre ;       9 UNITS   8 UNITS

10. OCCUPANCY R2

11. CONSTRUCTION TYPE TYPE - VA

12. SETBACKS *SEE SITE PLAN

16.        VEHICLE PARKING               43 COVERED (NOT ENCLOSED) PARKING AREAS

17. CA GREEN REQ'TS: A) All plumbing fixtures shall comply with the requirements of the 2016 CGBSC SEC.
    4.303
B) Plumbing fixtures @ fittings shall be installed in accordance with the 
    applicable standards listed in the 2016 CPC, TABLE 1401.1
C) Irrigation controllers shall be weather based to adjust automatically

13.        NO. OF STORIES                    3

15.        LOT COVERAGE                     LOT A: 21250 MAIN STREET  =     7,049 SF   (58.6 %)
 LOT B: 21240 MAIN STREET =     5,888 SF    (55.7 %)

14.        BUILDING AREA                     LOT A: 21250 MAIN STREET  =     12,331
 LOT B: 21240 MAIN STREET =     10,152

· 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
- 2020 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES BUILDING CODES
ALONG WITH ALL AMENDMENTS

· 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
· 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
· 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
· 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
· 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE - TITLE 24
· 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
· 2020 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE CODE

1 - AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS. ARCHITECTURAL:
T-001 TITLE SHEET
T-002 PROJECT DATA, FIRE FLOW TEST EDISON LETTER
A-001 SITE PLAN
A-002 FIRE DEPT SITE PLAN
A-101 FIRST FLOOR OVERALL PLAN
A-102 SECOND FLOOR OVERALL PLAN
A-103 THIRD FLOOR OVERALL PLAN
A-104 ROOF PLAN
A-111 BUILDING A - UNIT PLANS
A-112 BUILDING A - UNIT PLANS
A-113 BUILDING A - UNIT PLANS
A-121 BUILDING B - UNIT PLANS
A-122 BUILDING B - UNIT PLANS
A-123 BUILDING B - UNIT PLANS
A-201 ELEVATIONS
A-201.1 BLOW-UP ELEVATIONS
A-202 ELEVATIONS
A-301 SECTIONS
A-501 DETAILS

LANDSCAPE:
L.0 TITLE SHEET
L.1.0 GROUND FLOOR CONCEPTUAL PLAN
L.1.1 SECOND FLOOR CONCEPTUAL PLAN
L.2.0 PLANT PALETTE

CIVIL:
C-001 SURVEY

STRUCTURAL:
- -

MECHANICAL:
- -

*
*

04

W1

100
FRS#

ES#

RA#

03

*
*

01
A0.00

100

A

01

01

-

SURVEY:
BRUCE BORNEMANN

1814 W 247TH ST. LOMITA, CA 90717
PHONE: (310) 467-2333

LOT-B
21240 SOUTH MAIN

STREET (PROPOSED
8-UNIT APT. BLDG)

LOT-A
21250 SOUTH MAIN

STREET (PROPOSED
11-UNIT APT. BLDG)

S M
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T-001

TITLE SHEET

RENDERINGS

OPEN SPACE PLAN

1 OF 3       GRADING AND DRAINAGE TITLE SHEET
2 OF 3        GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
3 OF 3        GRADING AND DRAINAGE SECTION

EXHIBIT NO. 2



PROJECT AREAS

21250 Main Street, Carson CA

Lot Area: 12,033 sf
Max. Density: 40 per Ac.
Density Allowed: 11 units
Density Proposed: 11 units

21240 Main Street, Carson CA

Lot Area: 10,564 sf
Max. Density: 40 per Ac.
Density Allowed: 9 units
Density Proposed: 8 units

Unit # Type        Area   Balcony
101
201
202
203
204
205
301
302
303
304
305

2B + 2Ba
2B + 2Ba
2B + 2Ba
2B + 2Ba
2B + 2Ba
2B + 2Ba
2B + 2Ba
2B + 2Ba
2B + 2Ba
2B + 2Ba
2B + 2Ba
TOTAL

945
980
977

1,037
1,090
1,054

980
977

1,037
1,090
1,054

11,221

85
74
66
76
78
88
74
66
76
78
88

849
1,716
2,565

Common open space
Total open space

Parking required: 2.25 / unit        24.75
Parking provided: 24

Unit # Type        Area   Balcony
101
201
202
203
204

301
302
303

      TOTAL       9,209        630

2B + 2Ba
2B + 2Ba
2B + 2Ba
2B + 2Ba
2B + 2Ba

2B + 2Ba
2B + 2Ba
4B + 4Ba

1,042
1,081
1944
1,031
1,025

1,081
944

2,061

92
80
69
54
66

80
69

120

2,678
3,308

Common open space
Total open space

Parking required: 2.25 / unit            18
Parking provided:            18

Common Floor Area
1st Floor = 540 SF
2nd Floor = 420 SF
3rd Floor = 150 SF
TOTAL = 1,110 SF

Common Floor Area
1st Floor = 539 SF
2nd Floor = 324 SF
3rd Floor = 80 SF
TOTAL = 943 SF

Total Bldg. Floor Area
11,221 + 1,110 = 12,331 SF

Total Bldg. Floor Area
9,209 + 943 = 10,152 SF

Covered (not enclosed) Parking Area = 5,714 SF Covered (not enclosed) Parking Area = 4,190 SF

Lot Coverage = 7,049 SF (58.5%) Lot Coverage = 5,888 SF (55.7%)

BUILDING INFORMATION:

BUILDING INFORMATION:
LOT AREA = 22,597 (0.52 ACRES)

MAX DENSITY = 40 UNITS / ACRE

DENSITY ALLOWED = 20.8 UNITS (20 UNITS)

DENSITY PROPOSED = 19 UNITS

COMMON OPEN SPACE = 4,394 SF

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE = 1,479 SF

TOTAL OPEN SPACE = 5,873 SF (309 SF / UNIT)

PARKING REQUIRED = 19 x 2.25 = 42.75 = 43 SPACES

PARKING PROPOSED = 25 + 18 = 43 SPACES (INCLUDING 2 H/C)

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE = 7,049 + 5,888 = 12,937 SF (57.25%)

PROPOSED BUILDING FLOOR AREA = 22,483 SF

PROPOSED FAR = 1.0

PROPOSED BLDG. HT. = 39 FT.
(MEASURED TO ROOF LVL.)
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LIC.# C-26787

CTV/RRJ
T-002

PROJ. AREAS
AND SUMMARY

RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT (REA)

• A REA for reciprocal access, parking, utilities, and waste disposal shall be recorded against both properties (APN 7334-002-007 and APN
7334-002-007) prior to the issuance of building permits.

• The City of Carson shall review and approve the REA prior to recordation.

• The REA shall take effect immediately upon recordation.

• The City of Carson shall be a named third-party beneficiary of the REA. The REA shall not be amended or terminated without prior written
consent from the City of Carson.
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LOT-A
21250 MAIN ST.

BLDG. AREA = 12,331 SF

LOT-B
21240 MAIN ST.

BLDG. AREA = 10,152 SF

TRASH
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924SF

COMMON OPEN SPACE 688SF
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PPWM
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TO REMAIN

(E) TREE TO REMAIN (E) TREE TO REMAIN

PLANT LEGEND

1/8" = 1'-0"

ARCHITECT:
NOLO DESIGN STUDIO
ART ASHAI, AIA
2173 LOMITA BLVD. #201
LOMITA, CA 90717
424.263.5888
artashai@gmail.com

MAY 27, 2021

ARCHITECT:
NOLO DESIGN STUDIO
ART ASHAI, AIA
2173 LOMITA BLVD. #201
LOMITA, CA 90717
424.263.5888
artashai@gmail.com

VIRIDITAS
DESIGN

Landscape Architecture

Anne Jones
RLA CA 5999

viriditasdesigngroup@gmail.com

2735 W. Avenue 33
Los Angeles, CA

323.377.1018

SCALE:

DATE:

REVISIONS

A.P.N. 7334-002-007
A.P.N. 7334-002-008
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PROJECT INFORMATION:

WATER PURVEYOR:
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA : 3164 SQUARE FEET

PARCEL INFORMATION :
21240 MAIN STREET  & 21250 MAIN STREET
CARSON, CA 90745

A.P.N. 7334-002-007
A.P.N. 7334-002-008

GENERAL NOTES:

1. OWNER TO MAINTAIN LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION SYSTEM

2. STREET TREES WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY ARE TO BE PLANTED
PER APPROVED STREET IMPROVEMENT PLANS.

3. ALL HARDSCAPES, RETAINING WALLS, SWIMMING POOLS, AND/OR BLOCK
WALLS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT.

4. ALL PLANTS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH MODEL WATER EFFICIENT
LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO).

5. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT AND PRESERVE IN PLACE ALL EXISTING
SURVEY MONUMENTS. ANY MONUMENT DISTURBED SHALL BE RESET BY A
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR AND THE APPROPRIATE CORNER RECORD MUST
BE FILED WITH THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.

6. TREE CANOPIES ARE SHOWN AT FULL MATURITY.

7. AUDIT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST STATE OF CALIFORNIA
LANDSCAPE WATER MANAGEMENT PROGRAM AS DESCRIBED IN THE LATEST
LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION AUDITOR HANDBOOK. THE LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION
AUDITS TO BE CONDUCTED BY A QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL AND THE AUDIT
SCHEDULE SHALL BE CONDUCTED AT LEAST ONCE EVERY FIVE YEARS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 20, DIVISION 1 OF THE LOS
ANGELES COUNTY CODE.

8. TOTAL PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA: 3164 S.F.

9. TOTAL TURF AREA = 0 S.F. IS 0% OF TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA.

10. TOTAL DROUGHT TOLERANT LANDSCAPING AREA = 3164 S.F. IS 100% OF
THE TOTAL PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREA.

11. HYDROZONING IRRIGATION TECHNIQUES SHALL BE INCORPORATED INTO
THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN.

12. THIS PROJECT REQUIRES A LANDSCAPE PERMIT. PRIOR TO FINAL,
CERTIFICATION FROM A LICENSED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. FINAL CERTIFICATION CAN BE
OBTAINED AT THE FOLLOWING: http://dpw.lacounty.gov/bsd/publications/index.cfm

SHEET INDEX

L.0 TITLE SHEET
L.1.0 CONCEPTUAL PLAN - GROUND FLOOR
L.1.1 CONCEPTUAL PLAN - SECOND FLOOR
L.2 PLANT PALETTE VICINITY MAP KEY MAP

21240, 21250 S MAIN STREET

SITE WATER USE CALCULATIONS
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KEYNOTES
RESIDENTIAL / COMMERCIAL (RETAIL) CALCULATIONS

REQUIRED:
40% REFUSE/ 40% RECYCLE/ 20% ORGANICS

CUBIC YARD CALCULATIONS
(28) 2 BEDROOM = 56 BEDROOMS X 0.25 CUBIC YARD = 14 CUBIC YARD
(32) 1 BEDROOM = 32 BEDROOMS X 0.25 CUBIC YARD = 8 CUBIC YARD

CUBIC YARDS TRASH REQ. PER WEEK     = 22 CUBIC YARD

SPLIT BY TRASH TYPE
REFUSE (40%) 8.8 CUBIC YARDS
RECYCLABLES (40%) 8.8 CUBIC YARDS
ORGANIC (20%) 4.4 CUBIC YARDS

= 22 CUBIC YARDS
DUMPSTER PROVIDED
REFUSE:      TWO (3 YARD) BIN (SHARED) (PICKUP 2X A WEEK)
RECYCLABLES :  TWO (3 YARD) BIN (SHARED)(PICKUP 2X A WEEK)
ORGANICS:          ONE (3 YARD) BIN (SHARED) (PICKUP 2X A WEEK)

TRASH CALCULATIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL WALL TYPES
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION i & V-A
OCCUPANCY TYPE A₂/R₂/S2

    TAG         LINE STYLE    DESCRIPTION             DETAIL
10" - 12" THICK CONCRETE WALL
- 3 HOUR RATED

1 HOUR RATED CORRIDOR WALL

2 HOUR RATED SHAFT WALL

1 HOUR RATED PARTY WALL

NON-RATED WALL

FIRE ENGINEERING NOTES:

1. APPROVED BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING
NUMBERS OR APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE
PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED SO AS TO BE PLAINLY VISIBLE
AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET FRONTING THE PROPERTY.
THE NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND,
BE ARABIC NUMERALS OR ALPHABET LETTERS, AND BE A
MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES HIGH WITH A MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH
OF 0.5 INCH. (FIRE CODE 505.1)

2. AN APPROVED KEY BOX, LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL
1037 SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY FIRE CODE 506.
THE LOCATION OF EACH KEY BOX SHALL BE DETERMINED BY
THE FIRE INSPECTOR.

3. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY FIRE CODE 906.

4. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL MEASURE 6"x4"x2-1/2", BRASS OR
BRONZE, CONFORMING TO AMERICAN WATER WORKS
ASSOCIATION STANDARD C503, OR APPROVED EQUAL, AND
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATION.

5. THE MEANS OF EGRESS AND EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE
ILLUMINATED AT ANY TIME THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED WITH A
LIGHT INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOR-CANDLE AT THE
WALKING SURFACE LEVEL. (BUILDING CODE 1008.2.1)

6. THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION
SHALL  NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES'
ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY
FAILURE, THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE
POWER FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 min. AND
SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPEMNT
OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. (BUILDING CODE 1008.3.4)

7. DUMBSTERS AND CONTAINERS WITH AN INDIVIDUAL

CAPACITY OF 1.5 CUBIC YARDS OR MORE SHALL NOT BE
STORED IN BUILDINGS OR PLACED WITHIN 5 FEET OF
COMBUSTIBLE WALLS, OPENINGS OR COMBUSTIBLE ROOF
EAVES, UNLESS AREAS CONTAINING DUMPSTERS OR
CONTAINERS ARE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC
FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM. (FIRE CODE 304.3 & 304.3.4)
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WALL TYPES
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION i & V-A
OCCUPANCY TYPE A₂/R₂/S2

    TAG         LINE STYLE    DESCRIPTION             DETAIL
10" - 12" THICK CONCRETE WALL
- 3 HOUR RATED

1 HOUR RATED CORRIDOR WALL

2 HOUR RATED SHAFT WALL

1 HOUR RATED PARTY WALL

NON-RATED WALL

KEYNOTES
FIRE ENGINEERING NOTES:

1. APPROVED BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING
NUMBERS OR APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE
PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED SO AS TO BE PLAINLY VISIBLE
AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET FRONTING THE PROPERTY.
THE NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND,
BE ARABIC NUMERALS OR ALPHABET LETTERS, AND BE A
MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES HIGH WITH A MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH
OF 0.5 INCH. (FIRE CODE 505.1)

2. AN APPROVED KEY BOX, LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL
1037 SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY FIRE CODE 506.
THE LOCATION OF EACH KEY BOX SHALL BE DETERMINED BY
THE FIRE INSPECTOR.

3. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY FIRE CODE 906.

4. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL MEASURE 6"x4"x2-1/2", BRASS OR
BRONZE, CONFORMING TO AMERICAN WATER WORKS
ASSOCIATION STANDARD C503, OR APPROVED EQUAL, AND
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATION.

5. THE MEANS OF EGRESS AND EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE
ILLUMINATED AT ANY TIME THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED WITH A
LIGHT INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOR-CANDLE AT THE
WALKING SURFACE LEVEL. (BUILDING CODE 1008.2.1)

6. THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION
SHALL  NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES'
ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY
FAILURE, THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE
POWER FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 min. AND
SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPEMNT
OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. (BUILDING CODE 1008.3.4)
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WALL TYPES
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION i & V-A
OCCUPANCY TYPE A₂/R₂/S2

    TAG         LINE STYLE    DESCRIPTION             DETAIL
10" - 12" THICK CONCRETE WALL
- 3 HOUR RATED

1 HOUR RATED CORRIDOR WALL

2 HOUR RATED SHAFT WALL

1 HOUR RATED PARTY WALL

NON-RATED WALL

KEYNOTES
FIRE ENGINEERING NOTES:

1. APPROVED BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING
NUMBERS OR APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE
PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED SO AS TO BE PLAINLY VISIBLE
AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET FRONTING THE PROPERTY.
THE NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND,
BE ARABIC NUMERALS OR ALPHABET LETTERS, AND BE A
MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES HIGH WITH A MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH
OF 0.5 INCH. (FIRE CODE 505.1)

2. AN APPROVED KEY BOX, LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL
1037 SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY FIRE CODE 506.
THE LOCATION OF EACH KEY BOX SHALL BE DETERMINED BY
THE FIRE INSPECTOR.

3. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY FIRE CODE 906.

4. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL MEASURE 6"x4"x2-1/2", BRASS OR
BRONZE, CONFORMING TO AMERICAN WATER WORKS
ASSOCIATION STANDARD C503, OR APPROVED EQUAL, AND
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATION.

5. THE MEANS OF EGRESS AND EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE
ILLUMINATED AT ANY TIME THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED WITH A
LIGHT INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOR-CANDLE AT THE
WALKING SURFACE LEVEL. (BUILDING CODE 1008.2.1)

6. THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION
SHALL  NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES'
ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY
FAILURE, THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE
POWER FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 min. AND
SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPEMNT
OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. (BUILDING CODE 1008.3.4)
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WALL TYPES
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION i & V-A
OCCUPANCY TYPE A₂/R₂/S2

    TAG         LINE STYLE    DESCRIPTION             DETAIL
10" - 12" THICK CONCRETE WALL
- 3 HOUR RATED

1 HOUR RATED CORRIDOR WALL

2 HOUR RATED SHAFT WALL

1 HOUR RATED PARTY WALL

NON-RATED WALL

KEYNOTES
FIRE ENGINEERING NOTES:

1. APPROVED BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING
NUMBERS OR APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE
PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED SO AS TO BE PLAINLY VISIBLE
AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET FRONTING THE PROPERTY.
THE NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND,
BE ARABIC NUMERALS OR ALPHABET LETTERS, AND BE A
MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES HIGH WITH A MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH
OF 0.5 INCH. (FIRE CODE 505.1)

2. AN APPROVED KEY BOX, LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL
1037 SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY FIRE CODE 506.
THE LOCATION OF EACH KEY BOX SHALL BE DETERMINED BY
THE FIRE INSPECTOR.

3. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY FIRE CODE 906.

4. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL MEASURE 6"x4"x2-1/2", BRASS OR
BRONZE, CONFORMING TO AMERICAN WATER WORKS
ASSOCIATION STANDARD C503, OR APPROVED EQUAL, AND
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATION.

5. THE MEANS OF EGRESS AND EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE
ILLUMINATED AT ANY TIME THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED WITH A
LIGHT INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOR-CANDLE AT THE
WALKING SURFACE LEVEL. (BUILDING CODE 1008.2.1)

6. THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION
SHALL  NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES'
ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY
FAILURE, THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE
POWER FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 min. AND
SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPEMNT
OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. (BUILDING CODE 1008.3.4)
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GENERAL NOTES
1. DWELLING UNITS ACCESSIBILITY, REFER TO SHEET A-
2. COMMON AN PUBLIC AREAS ACCESSIBILITY, REFER TO SHEETS A- AND A-
3. ALL TUB/SHOWER COMBOS WILL BE UTILIZED FIBERGLASS.
4. WALLS ARE PERMITTED TO BE OF NON-RATED CONSTRUCTION EXCEPTS AS GRAPHICALLY NOTED ON BUILDING

COMPOSITE FLOOR PLANS.
5. UNITS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST A MINIMUM LEAKAGE OF 0.30 CFM50 PER SQUARE FOOT OF ENCLOSURE.
6. WATER HEATER UNIT MODEL SEE PLUMBING SCHEDULE.
7. RECESSED LIGHTING SHALL BE "BOXED IN" AT FIRE RATED FLOOR/CLG CONDITIONS
8. DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED FROM FACE OF STUD (FOS) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

UNIT PLAN LEGEND

UNIT PLAN KEYNOTES

ELEMENT DESCRIPTION

TYPE A

TYPE B

TYPE C

5/8" GYPSUM BOAR - TAPE, TEXTURE AND PAINT -
SATIN LEVEL  FIN

5/8" GYPSUM BOAR - TAPE, TEXTURE AND PAINT -
SEMI GLOSS LEVEL 4 FIN

DOUBLE BOWL SINK W WITH GARAGE DISPOSAL & HOLE FOR DISHWASHER AIR GAP.
PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS WHERE NOTED/
REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

UNDER-COUNTER +/  -- 24" WIDE DISHWASHER (BOSCH 24" ADA OR APPROVED EQUAL.
ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED). PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS.
REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

REFRIGERATOR SPACE. PROVIDE COLD WATER STUB-OUT IN RECESSED WALL BOX FOR ICE MAKER. PROVIDE
1-HR RATED WALL RECESS WHERE OCCURS IN 1-HR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY. PROVIDE ADAPTABLE
REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

FREE STANDING RANGE AND OVER THE RANGE MICROWAVE (BOTH ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED) -- VERIFY AND
INSTALL APPLIANCES PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE
15" BREADBOARD EA SIDE.

24" DEEP BASE CABINET WITH COUNTERTOP

12" DEEP UPPER CABINET

ENERGY STAR WASHER AND DRYER -- STACKED

VOID SPACE, FILL IN WITH INSULATION

ULTRA-LOW FLUSH TOILET - REFER TO DETAIL              FOR ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS

32" x 60" TUB/SHOWER - VERIFY UNIT DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURER
PRIOR TO FRAMING

RECESSED MEDICINE CABINET. PROVIDE 1- HR RATED WALL RECESS WHERE OCCURS IN 1 -HR RATED WALL
ASSEMBLY
FUTURE 36" GRAB BAR. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING CONCEALED WITHIN WALL CENTERED ON BAR LOCATION

FUTURE 42" GRAB BAR. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING CONCEALED WITHIN WALL CENTERED ON BAR LOCATION

ELECTRIC PANEL - REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SOME INFORMATION
POLE AND SHELF. LOCATE POLE 66" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. PROVIDE 2x6 BLOCKING WITHIN

STUD BAY AT EACH END & CENTER OF POLE  FOR POLE HARDWARE. VERIFY SHELF BRACKETS & PROVIDE
CONCEALED 2x BLOCKING ACCORDINGLY.

GRAB BAR

CEILING MOUNTED HORIZONTAL FAN COIL UNIT. (SEE MECHANICAL PLANS) VERIFY UNIT DIMENSIONS AND
CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO FRAMING AND SETTING DROPPED CEILING HEIGHT. PROVIDE MINIMUM
REQUIRED MANUFACTURE ACCESS PANEL COMPATIBLE WITH F.C.U. PAINT PANEL TO MATCH CEILING.

METAL THRESHOLD. FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES GREATER THAN 1
4" AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED OR SLOPED

NOT GREATER THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN TWO UNITS
HORIZONTAL (50% SLOPE). REFER TO DETAILS                AT ENTRY DOOR                  AT BALCONY SLIDING DOOR

UNIT DOOR BELL AT +48"AFF - SEE ELEC

ACCESSIBLE COMPLIANT LAVATORY

UNIT SIGNAGE

WATER SUB METER AT HIGH LEVEL INSIDE CEILING SPACE WITH CEILING ACCESS - SEE PLUMBING

DUAL REMOTE WATER METER DISPLAY. MOUNT HT. AT 4' - 0". ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO TOP OF DISPLAY

15" MIN. BREADBOARD

ENERGY STAR TANKLESS WATER HEATER. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
VERIFY REQUIRED CLEARANCES WITH MFR PRIOR TO FRAMING

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

42" HIGH GUARD RAIL - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

EXTERIOR LOW WALL - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATION

1HR RATED SHAFT - CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

EXTERIOR EXHAUST LOUVER - SEE MECHANICAL

GUTTER

SCUPPER

CEILING BREAK

2" WIDE PVC SOFFIT VENT - SEE DETAIL

NOT USED

EXTERIOR SOFFIT 5/8 " GYP BOARD TYPR X - TAPE,
TEXTURE STUCCO FINISH

LIMIT OF SOFFIT ABOVE - HEIGHT PER FLOOR PLAN. REFER TO
DET 14 & 15/A--

FLOOR LEVEL AT DOORS SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1
2 INCH LOWER THAN

THRESHOLD AT THE DOORWAY PER C.B.C. SECTION 1008.1.6 AND 1132A. 4.1

FLOOR MATERIAL FLUSH TRANSITION

INTERIOR ELEVATION KEY

ROOM NAME
FLOOR FINISH
CEILING HEIGHT

DOOR NUMBER - REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW TYPE - REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE (AT AND IC RATED)

CEILING FAN

SUPPLY AIR REGISTER

SUPPLY AIR SIDE WALL REGISTER

RETURN AIR REGISTER

RETURN AIR SIDE WALL REGISTER

EXHAUST AIR REGISTER / FAN - ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT - SEE MECH

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

WALL TYPE SYMBOL. - SEE SCHEDULE ON SHEET A-- AND A--
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GENERAL NOTES
1. DWELLING UNITS ACCESSIBILITY, REFER TO SHEET A-
2. COMMON AN PUBLIC AREAS ACCESSIBILITY, REFER TO SHEETS A- AND A-
3. ALL TUB/SHOWER COMBOS WILL BE UTILIZED FIBERGLASS.
4. WALLS ARE PERMITTED TO BE OF NON-RATED CONSTRUCTION EXCEPTS AS GRAPHICALLY NOTED ON BUILDING

COMPOSITE FLOOR PLANS.
5. UNITS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST A MINIMUM LEAKAGE OF 0.30 CFM50 PER SQUARE FOOT OF ENCLOSURE.
6. WATER HEATER UNIT MODEL SEE PLUMBING SCHEDULE.
7. RECESSED LIGHTING SHALL BE "BOXED IN" AT FIRE RATED FLOOR/CLG CONDITIONS
8. DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED FROM FACE OF STUD (FOS) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

UNIT PLAN LEGEND

UNIT PLAN KEYNOTES

ELEMENT DESCRIPTION

TYPE A

TYPE B

TYPE C

5/8" GYPSUM BOAR - TAPE, TEXTURE AND PAINT -
SATIN LEVEL  FIN

5/8" GYPSUM BOAR - TAPE, TEXTURE AND PAINT -
SEMI GLOSS LEVEL 4 FIN

DOUBLE BOWL SINK W WITH GARAGE DISPOSAL & HOLE FOR DISHWASHER AIR GAP.
PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS WHERE NOTED/
REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

UNDER-COUNTER +/  -- 24" WIDE DISHWASHER (BOSCH 24" ADA OR APPROVED EQUAL.
ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED). PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS.
REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

REFRIGERATOR SPACE. PROVIDE COLD WATER STUB-OUT IN RECESSED WALL BOX FOR ICE MAKER. PROVIDE
1-HR RATED WALL RECESS WHERE OCCURS IN 1-HR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY. PROVIDE ADAPTABLE
REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

FREE STANDING RANGE AND OVER THE RANGE MICROWAVE (BOTH ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED) -- VERIFY AND
INSTALL APPLIANCES PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE
15" BREADBOARD EA SIDE.

24" DEEP BASE CABINET WITH COUNTERTOP

12" DEEP UPPER CABINET

ENERGY STAR WASHER AND DRYER -- STACKED

VOID SPACE, FILL IN WITH INSULATION

ULTRA-LOW FLUSH TOILET - REFER TO DETAIL              FOR ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS

32" x 60" TUB/SHOWER - VERIFY UNIT DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURER
PRIOR TO FRAMING

RECESSED MEDICINE CABINET. PROVIDE 1- HR RATED WALL RECESS WHERE OCCURS IN 1 -HR RATED WALL
ASSEMBLY
FUTURE 36" GRAB BAR. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING CONCEALED WITHIN WALL CENTERED ON BAR LOCATION

FUTURE 42" GRAB BAR. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING CONCEALED WITHIN WALL CENTERED ON BAR LOCATION

ELECTRIC PANEL - REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SOME INFORMATION
POLE AND SHELF. LOCATE POLE 66" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. PROVIDE 2x6 BLOCKING WITHIN

STUD BAY AT EACH END & CENTER OF POLE  FOR POLE HARDWARE. VERIFY SHELF BRACKETS & PROVIDE
CONCEALED 2x BLOCKING ACCORDINGLY.

GRAB BAR

CEILING MOUNTED HORIZONTAL FAN COIL UNIT. (SEE MECHANICAL PLANS) VERIFY UNIT DIMENSIONS AND
CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO FRAMING AND SETTING DROPPED CEILING HEIGHT. PROVIDE MINIMUM
REQUIRED MANUFACTURE ACCESS PANEL COMPATIBLE WITH F.C.U. PAINT PANEL TO MATCH CEILING.

METAL THRESHOLD. FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES GREATER THAN 1
4" AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED OR SLOPED

NOT GREATER THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN TWO UNITS
HORIZONTAL (50% SLOPE). REFER TO DETAILS                AT ENTRY DOOR                  AT BALCONY SLIDING DOOR

UNIT DOOR BELL AT +48"AFF - SEE ELEC

ACCESSIBLE COMPLIANT LAVATORY

UNIT SIGNAGE

WATER SUB METER AT HIGH LEVEL INSIDE CEILING SPACE WITH CEILING ACCESS - SEE PLUMBING

DUAL REMOTE WATER METER DISPLAY. MOUNT HT. AT 4' - 0". ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO TOP OF DISPLAY

15" MIN. BREADBOARD

ENERGY STAR TANKLESS WATER HEATER. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
VERIFY REQUIRED CLEARANCES WITH MFR PRIOR TO FRAMING

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

42" HIGH GUARD RAIL - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

EXTERIOR LOW WALL - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATION

1HR RATED SHAFT - CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

EXTERIOR EXHAUST LOUVER - SEE MECHANICAL

GUTTER

SCUPPER

CEILING BREAK

2" WIDE PVC SOFFIT VENT - SEE DETAIL

NOT USED

EXTERIOR SOFFIT 5/8 " GYP BOARD TYPR X - TAPE,
TEXTURE STUCCO FINISH

LIMIT OF SOFFIT ABOVE - HEIGHT PER FLOOR PLAN. REFER TO
DET 14 & 15/A--

FLOOR LEVEL AT DOORS SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1
2 INCH LOWER THAN

THRESHOLD AT THE DOORWAY PER C.B.C. SECTION 1008.1.6 AND 1132A. 4.1

FLOOR MATERIAL FLUSH TRANSITION

INTERIOR ELEVATION KEY

ROOM NAME
FLOOR FINISH
CEILING HEIGHT

DOOR NUMBER - REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW TYPE - REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE (AT AND IC RATED)

CEILING FAN

SUPPLY AIR REGISTER

SUPPLY AIR SIDE WALL REGISTER

RETURN AIR REGISTER

RETURN AIR SIDE WALL REGISTER

EXHAUST AIR REGISTER / FAN - ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT - SEE MECH

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

WALL TYPE SYMBOL. - SEE SCHEDULE ON SHEET A-- AND A--
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GENERAL NOTES
1. DWELLING UNITS ACCESSIBILITY, REFER TO SHEET A-
2. COMMON AN PUBLIC AREAS ACCESSIBILITY, REFER TO SHEETS A- AND A-
3. ALL TUB/SHOWER COMBOS WILL BE UTILIZED FIBERGLASS.
4. WALLS ARE PERMITTED TO BE OF NON-RATED CONSTRUCTION EXCEPTS AS GRAPHICALLY NOTED ON BUILDING

COMPOSITE FLOOR PLANS.
5. UNITS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST A MINIMUM LEAKAGE OF 0.30 CFM50 PER SQUARE FOOT OF ENCLOSURE.
6. WATER HEATER UNIT MODEL SEE PLUMBING SCHEDULE.
7. RECESSED LIGHTING SHALL BE "BOXED IN" AT FIRE RATED FLOOR/CLG CONDITIONS
8. DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED FROM FACE OF STUD (FOS) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

UNIT PLAN LEGEND

UNIT PLAN KEYNOTES

ELEMENT DESCRIPTION

TYPE A

TYPE B

TYPE C

5/8" GYPSUM BOAR - TAPE, TEXTURE AND PAINT -
SATIN LEVEL  FIN

5/8" GYPSUM BOAR - TAPE, TEXTURE AND PAINT -
SEMI GLOSS LEVEL 4 FIN

DOUBLE BOWL SINK W WITH GARAGE DISPOSAL & HOLE FOR DISHWASHER AIR GAP.
PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS WHERE NOTED/
REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

UNDER-COUNTER +/  -- 24" WIDE DISHWASHER (BOSCH 24" ADA OR APPROVED EQUAL.
ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED). PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS.
REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

REFRIGERATOR SPACE. PROVIDE COLD WATER STUB-OUT IN RECESSED WALL BOX FOR ICE MAKER. PROVIDE
1-HR RATED WALL RECESS WHERE OCCURS IN 1-HR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY. PROVIDE ADAPTABLE
REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

FREE STANDING RANGE AND OVER THE RANGE MICROWAVE (BOTH ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED) -- VERIFY AND
INSTALL APPLIANCES PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE
15" BREADBOARD EA SIDE.

24" DEEP BASE CABINET WITH COUNTERTOP

12" DEEP UPPER CABINET

ENERGY STAR WASHER AND DRYER -- STACKED

VOID SPACE, FILL IN WITH INSULATION

ULTRA-LOW FLUSH TOILET - REFER TO DETAIL              FOR ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS

32" x 60" TUB/SHOWER - VERIFY UNIT DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURER
PRIOR TO FRAMING

RECESSED MEDICINE CABINET. PROVIDE 1- HR RATED WALL RECESS WHERE OCCURS IN 1 -HR RATED WALL
ASSEMBLY
FUTURE 36" GRAB BAR. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING CONCEALED WITHIN WALL CENTERED ON BAR LOCATION

FUTURE 42" GRAB BAR. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING CONCEALED WITHIN WALL CENTERED ON BAR LOCATION

ELECTRIC PANEL - REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SOME INFORMATION
POLE AND SHELF. LOCATE POLE 66" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. PROVIDE 2x6 BLOCKING WITHIN

STUD BAY AT EACH END & CENTER OF POLE  FOR POLE HARDWARE. VERIFY SHELF BRACKETS & PROVIDE
CONCEALED 2x BLOCKING ACCORDINGLY.

GRAB BAR

CEILING MOUNTED HORIZONTAL FAN COIL UNIT. (SEE MECHANICAL PLANS) VERIFY UNIT DIMENSIONS AND
CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO FRAMING AND SETTING DROPPED CEILING HEIGHT. PROVIDE MINIMUM
REQUIRED MANUFACTURE ACCESS PANEL COMPATIBLE WITH F.C.U. PAINT PANEL TO MATCH CEILING.

METAL THRESHOLD. FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES GREATER THAN 1
4" AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED OR SLOPED

NOT GREATER THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN TWO UNITS
HORIZONTAL (50% SLOPE). REFER TO DETAILS                AT ENTRY DOOR                  AT BALCONY SLIDING DOOR

UNIT DOOR BELL AT +48"AFF - SEE ELEC

ACCESSIBLE COMPLIANT LAVATORY

UNIT SIGNAGE

WATER SUB METER AT HIGH LEVEL INSIDE CEILING SPACE WITH CEILING ACCESS - SEE PLUMBING

DUAL REMOTE WATER METER DISPLAY. MOUNT HT. AT 4' - 0". ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO TOP OF DISPLAY

15" MIN. BREADBOARD

ENERGY STAR TANKLESS WATER HEATER. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
VERIFY REQUIRED CLEARANCES WITH MFR PRIOR TO FRAMING

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

42" HIGH GUARD RAIL - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

EXTERIOR LOW WALL - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATION

1HR RATED SHAFT - CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

EXTERIOR EXHAUST LOUVER - SEE MECHANICAL

GUTTER

SCUPPER

CEILING BREAK

2" WIDE PVC SOFFIT VENT - SEE DETAIL

NOT USED

EXTERIOR SOFFIT 5/8 " GYP BOARD TYPR X - TAPE,
TEXTURE STUCCO FINISH

LIMIT OF SOFFIT ABOVE - HEIGHT PER FLOOR PLAN. REFER TO
DET 14 & 15/A--

FLOOR LEVEL AT DOORS SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1
2 INCH LOWER THAN

THRESHOLD AT THE DOORWAY PER C.B.C. SECTION 1008.1.6 AND 1132A. 4.1

FLOOR MATERIAL FLUSH TRANSITION

INTERIOR ELEVATION KEY

ROOM NAME
FLOOR FINISH
CEILING HEIGHT

DOOR NUMBER - REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW TYPE - REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE (AT AND IC RATED)

CEILING FAN

SUPPLY AIR REGISTER

SUPPLY AIR SIDE WALL REGISTER

RETURN AIR REGISTER

RETURN AIR SIDE WALL REGISTER

EXHAUST AIR REGISTER / FAN - ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT - SEE MECH

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

WALL TYPE SYMBOL. - SEE SCHEDULE ON SHEET A-- AND A--
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GENERAL NOTES
1. DWELLING UNITS ACCESSIBILITY, REFER TO SHEET A-
2. COMMON AN PUBLIC AREAS ACCESSIBILITY, REFER TO SHEETS A- AND A-
3. ALL TUB/SHOWER COMBOS WILL BE UTILIZED FIBERGLASS.
4. WALLS ARE PERMITTED TO BE OF NON-RATED CONSTRUCTION EXCEPTS AS GRAPHICALLY NOTED ON BUILDING

COMPOSITE FLOOR PLANS.
5. UNITS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST A MINIMUM LEAKAGE OF 0.30 CFM50 PER SQUARE FOOT OF ENCLOSURE.
6. WATER HEATER UNIT MODEL SEE PLUMBING SCHEDULE.
7. RECESSED LIGHTING SHALL BE "BOXED IN" AT FIRE RATED FLOOR/CLG CONDITIONS
8. DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED FROM FACE OF STUD (FOS) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

UNIT PLAN LEGEND

UNIT PLAN KEYNOTES

ELEMENT DESCRIPTION

TYPE A

TYPE B

TYPE C

5/8" GYPSUM BOAR - TAPE, TEXTURE AND PAINT -
SATIN LEVEL  FIN

5/8" GYPSUM BOAR - TAPE, TEXTURE AND PAINT -
SEMI GLOSS LEVEL 4 FIN

DOUBLE BOWL SINK W WITH GARAGE DISPOSAL & HOLE FOR DISHWASHER AIR GAP.
PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS WHERE NOTED/
REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

UNDER-COUNTER +/  -- 24" WIDE DISHWASHER (BOSCH 24" ADA OR APPROVED EQUAL.
ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED). PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS.
REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

REFRIGERATOR SPACE. PROVIDE COLD WATER STUB-OUT IN RECESSED WALL BOX FOR ICE MAKER. PROVIDE
1-HR RATED WALL RECESS WHERE OCCURS IN 1-HR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY. PROVIDE ADAPTABLE
REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

FREE STANDING RANGE AND OVER THE RANGE MICROWAVE (BOTH ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED) -- VERIFY AND
INSTALL APPLIANCES PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE
15" BREADBOARD EA SIDE.

24" DEEP BASE CABINET WITH COUNTERTOP

12" DEEP UPPER CABINET

ENERGY STAR WASHER AND DRYER -- STACKED

VOID SPACE, FILL IN WITH INSULATION

ULTRA-LOW FLUSH TOILET - REFER TO DETAIL              FOR ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS

32" x 60" TUB/SHOWER - VERIFY UNIT DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURER
PRIOR TO FRAMING

RECESSED MEDICINE CABINET. PROVIDE 1- HR RATED WALL RECESS WHERE OCCURS IN 1 -HR RATED WALL
ASSEMBLY
FUTURE 36" GRAB BAR. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING CONCEALED WITHIN WALL CENTERED ON BAR LOCATION

FUTURE 42" GRAB BAR. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING CONCEALED WITHIN WALL CENTERED ON BAR LOCATION

ELECTRIC PANEL - REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SOME INFORMATION
POLE AND SHELF. LOCATE POLE 66" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. PROVIDE 2x6 BLOCKING WITHIN

STUD BAY AT EACH END & CENTER OF POLE  FOR POLE HARDWARE. VERIFY SHELF BRACKETS & PROVIDE
CONCEALED 2x BLOCKING ACCORDINGLY.

GRAB BAR

CEILING MOUNTED HORIZONTAL FAN COIL UNIT. (SEE MECHANICAL PLANS) VERIFY UNIT DIMENSIONS AND
CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO FRAMING AND SETTING DROPPED CEILING HEIGHT. PROVIDE MINIMUM
REQUIRED MANUFACTURE ACCESS PANEL COMPATIBLE WITH F.C.U. PAINT PANEL TO MATCH CEILING.

METAL THRESHOLD. FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES GREATER THAN 1
4" AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED OR SLOPED

NOT GREATER THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN TWO UNITS
HORIZONTAL (50% SLOPE). REFER TO DETAILS                AT ENTRY DOOR                  AT BALCONY SLIDING DOOR

UNIT DOOR BELL AT +48"AFF - SEE ELEC

ACCESSIBLE COMPLIANT LAVATORY

UNIT SIGNAGE

WATER SUB METER AT HIGH LEVEL INSIDE CEILING SPACE WITH CEILING ACCESS - SEE PLUMBING

DUAL REMOTE WATER METER DISPLAY. MOUNT HT. AT 4' - 0". ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO TOP OF DISPLAY

15" MIN. BREADBOARD

ENERGY STAR TANKLESS WATER HEATER. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
VERIFY REQUIRED CLEARANCES WITH MFR PRIOR TO FRAMING

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

42" HIGH GUARD RAIL - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

EXTERIOR LOW WALL - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATION

1HR RATED SHAFT - CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

EXTERIOR EXHAUST LOUVER - SEE MECHANICAL

GUTTER

SCUPPER

CEILING BREAK

2" WIDE PVC SOFFIT VENT - SEE DETAIL

NOT USED

EXTERIOR SOFFIT 5/8 " GYP BOARD TYPR X - TAPE,
TEXTURE STUCCO FINISH

LIMIT OF SOFFIT ABOVE - HEIGHT PER FLOOR PLAN. REFER TO
DET 14 & 15/A--

FLOOR LEVEL AT DOORS SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1
2 INCH LOWER THAN

THRESHOLD AT THE DOORWAY PER C.B.C. SECTION 1008.1.6 AND 1132A. 4.1

FLOOR MATERIAL FLUSH TRANSITION

INTERIOR ELEVATION KEY

ROOM NAME
FLOOR FINISH
CEILING HEIGHT

DOOR NUMBER - REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW TYPE - REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE (AT AND IC RATED)

CEILING FAN

SUPPLY AIR REGISTER

SUPPLY AIR SIDE WALL REGISTER

RETURN AIR REGISTER

RETURN AIR SIDE WALL REGISTER

EXHAUST AIR REGISTER / FAN - ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT - SEE MECH

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

WALL TYPE SYMBOL. - SEE SCHEDULE ON SHEET A-- AND A--
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GENERAL NOTES
1. DWELLING UNITS ACCESSIBILITY, REFER TO SHEET A-
2. COMMON AN PUBLIC AREAS ACCESSIBILITY, REFER TO SHEETS A- AND A-
3. ALL TUB/SHOWER COMBOS WILL BE UTILIZED FIBERGLASS.
4. WALLS ARE PERMITTED TO BE OF NON-RATED CONSTRUCTION EXCEPTS AS GRAPHICALLY NOTED ON BUILDING

COMPOSITE FLOOR PLANS.
5. UNITS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST A MINIMUM LEAKAGE OF 0.30 CFM50 PER SQUARE FOOT OF ENCLOSURE.
6. WATER HEATER UNIT MODEL SEE PLUMBING SCHEDULE.
7. RECESSED LIGHTING SHALL BE "BOXED IN" AT FIRE RATED FLOOR/CLG CONDITIONS
8. DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED FROM FACE OF STUD (FOS) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

UNIT PLAN LEGEND

UNIT PLAN KEYNOTES

ELEMENT DESCRIPTION

TYPE A

TYPE B

TYPE C

5/8" GYPSUM BOAR - TAPE, TEXTURE AND PAINT -
SATIN LEVEL  FIN

5/8" GYPSUM BOAR - TAPE, TEXTURE AND PAINT -
SEMI GLOSS LEVEL 4 FIN

DOUBLE BOWL SINK W WITH GARAGE DISPOSAL & HOLE FOR DISHWASHER AIR GAP.
PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS WHERE NOTED/
REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

UNDER-COUNTER +/  -- 24" WIDE DISHWASHER (BOSCH 24" ADA OR APPROVED EQUAL.
ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED). PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS.
REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

REFRIGERATOR SPACE. PROVIDE COLD WATER STUB-OUT IN RECESSED WALL BOX FOR ICE MAKER. PROVIDE
1-HR RATED WALL RECESS WHERE OCCURS IN 1-HR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY. PROVIDE ADAPTABLE
REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

FREE STANDING RANGE AND OVER THE RANGE MICROWAVE (BOTH ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED) -- VERIFY AND
INSTALL APPLIANCES PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE
15" BREADBOARD EA SIDE.

24" DEEP BASE CABINET WITH COUNTERTOP

12" DEEP UPPER CABINET

ENERGY STAR WASHER AND DRYER -- STACKED

VOID SPACE, FILL IN WITH INSULATION

ULTRA-LOW FLUSH TOILET - REFER TO DETAIL              FOR ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS

32" x 60" TUB/SHOWER - VERIFY UNIT DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURER
PRIOR TO FRAMING

RECESSED MEDICINE CABINET. PROVIDE 1- HR RATED WALL RECESS WHERE OCCURS IN 1 -HR RATED WALL
ASSEMBLY
FUTURE 36" GRAB BAR. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING CONCEALED WITHIN WALL CENTERED ON BAR LOCATION

FUTURE 42" GRAB BAR. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING CONCEALED WITHIN WALL CENTERED ON BAR LOCATION

ELECTRIC PANEL - REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SOME INFORMATION
POLE AND SHELF. LOCATE POLE 66" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. PROVIDE 2x6 BLOCKING WITHIN

STUD BAY AT EACH END & CENTER OF POLE  FOR POLE HARDWARE. VERIFY SHELF BRACKETS & PROVIDE
CONCEALED 2x BLOCKING ACCORDINGLY.

GRAB BAR

CEILING MOUNTED HORIZONTAL FAN COIL UNIT. (SEE MECHANICAL PLANS) VERIFY UNIT DIMENSIONS AND
CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO FRAMING AND SETTING DROPPED CEILING HEIGHT. PROVIDE MINIMUM
REQUIRED MANUFACTURE ACCESS PANEL COMPATIBLE WITH F.C.U. PAINT PANEL TO MATCH CEILING.

METAL THRESHOLD. FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES GREATER THAN 1
4" AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED OR SLOPED

NOT GREATER THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN TWO UNITS
HORIZONTAL (50% SLOPE). REFER TO DETAILS                AT ENTRY DOOR                  AT BALCONY SLIDING DOOR

UNIT DOOR BELL AT +48"AFF - SEE ELEC

ACCESSIBLE COMPLIANT LAVATORY

UNIT SIGNAGE

WATER SUB METER AT HIGH LEVEL INSIDE CEILING SPACE WITH CEILING ACCESS - SEE PLUMBING

DUAL REMOTE WATER METER DISPLAY. MOUNT HT. AT 4' - 0". ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO TOP OF DISPLAY

15" MIN. BREADBOARD

ENERGY STAR TANKLESS WATER HEATER. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
VERIFY REQUIRED CLEARANCES WITH MFR PRIOR TO FRAMING

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

42" HIGH GUARD RAIL - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

EXTERIOR LOW WALL - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATION

1HR RATED SHAFT - CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

EXTERIOR EXHAUST LOUVER - SEE MECHANICAL

GUTTER

SCUPPER

CEILING BREAK

2" WIDE PVC SOFFIT VENT - SEE DETAIL

NOT USED

EXTERIOR SOFFIT 5/8 " GYP BOARD TYPR X - TAPE,
TEXTURE STUCCO FINISH

LIMIT OF SOFFIT ABOVE - HEIGHT PER FLOOR PLAN. REFER TO
DET 14 & 15/A--

FLOOR LEVEL AT DOORS SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1
2 INCH LOWER THAN

THRESHOLD AT THE DOORWAY PER C.B.C. SECTION 1008.1.6 AND 1132A. 4.1

FLOOR MATERIAL FLUSH TRANSITION

INTERIOR ELEVATION KEY

ROOM NAME
FLOOR FINISH
CEILING HEIGHT

DOOR NUMBER - REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW TYPE - REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE (AT AND IC RATED)

CEILING FAN

SUPPLY AIR REGISTER

SUPPLY AIR SIDE WALL REGISTER

RETURN AIR REGISTER

RETURN AIR SIDE WALL REGISTER

EXHAUST AIR REGISTER / FAN - ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT - SEE MECH

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

WALL TYPE SYMBOL. - SEE SCHEDULE ON SHEET A-- AND A--
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GENERAL NOTES
1. DWELLING UNITS ACCESSIBILITY, REFER TO SHEET A-
2. COMMON AN PUBLIC AREAS ACCESSIBILITY, REFER TO SHEETS A- AND A-
3. ALL TUB/SHOWER COMBOS WILL BE UTILIZED FIBERGLASS.
4. WALLS ARE PERMITTED TO BE OF NON-RATED CONSTRUCTION EXCEPTS AS GRAPHICALLY NOTED ON BUILDING

COMPOSITE FLOOR PLANS.
5. UNITS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST A MINIMUM LEAKAGE OF 0.30 CFM50 PER SQUARE FOOT OF ENCLOSURE.
6. WATER HEATER UNIT MODEL SEE PLUMBING SCHEDULE.
7. RECESSED LIGHTING SHALL BE "BOXED IN" AT FIRE RATED FLOOR/CLG CONDITIONS
8. DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED FROM FACE OF STUD (FOS) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

UNIT PLAN LEGEND

UNIT PLAN KEYNOTES

ELEMENT DESCRIPTION

TYPE A

TYPE B

TYPE C

5/8" GYPSUM BOAR - TAPE, TEXTURE AND PAINT -
SATIN LEVEL  FIN

5/8" GYPSUM BOAR - TAPE, TEXTURE AND PAINT -
SEMI GLOSS LEVEL 4 FIN

DOUBLE BOWL SINK W WITH GARAGE DISPOSAL & HOLE FOR DISHWASHER AIR GAP.
PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS WHERE NOTED/
REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

UNDER-COUNTER +/  -- 24" WIDE DISHWASHER (BOSCH 24" ADA OR APPROVED EQUAL.
ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED). PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS.
REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

REFRIGERATOR SPACE. PROVIDE COLD WATER STUB-OUT IN RECESSED WALL BOX FOR ICE MAKER. PROVIDE
1-HR RATED WALL RECESS WHERE OCCURS IN 1-HR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY. PROVIDE ADAPTABLE
REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

FREE STANDING RANGE AND OVER THE RANGE MICROWAVE (BOTH ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED) -- VERIFY AND
INSTALL APPLIANCES PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE
15" BREADBOARD EA SIDE.

24" DEEP BASE CABINET WITH COUNTERTOP

12" DEEP UPPER CABINET

ENERGY STAR WASHER AND DRYER -- STACKED

VOID SPACE, FILL IN WITH INSULATION

ULTRA-LOW FLUSH TOILET - REFER TO DETAIL              FOR ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS

32" x 60" TUB/SHOWER - VERIFY UNIT DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURER
PRIOR TO FRAMING

RECESSED MEDICINE CABINET. PROVIDE 1- HR RATED WALL RECESS WHERE OCCURS IN 1 -HR RATED WALL
ASSEMBLY
FUTURE 36" GRAB BAR. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING CONCEALED WITHIN WALL CENTERED ON BAR LOCATION

FUTURE 42" GRAB BAR. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING CONCEALED WITHIN WALL CENTERED ON BAR LOCATION

ELECTRIC PANEL - REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SOME INFORMATION
POLE AND SHELF. LOCATE POLE 66" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. PROVIDE 2x6 BLOCKING WITHIN

STUD BAY AT EACH END & CENTER OF POLE  FOR POLE HARDWARE. VERIFY SHELF BRACKETS & PROVIDE
CONCEALED 2x BLOCKING ACCORDINGLY.

GRAB BAR

CEILING MOUNTED HORIZONTAL FAN COIL UNIT. (SEE MECHANICAL PLANS) VERIFY UNIT DIMENSIONS AND
CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO FRAMING AND SETTING DROPPED CEILING HEIGHT. PROVIDE MINIMUM
REQUIRED MANUFACTURE ACCESS PANEL COMPATIBLE WITH F.C.U. PAINT PANEL TO MATCH CEILING.

METAL THRESHOLD. FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES GREATER THAN 1
4" AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED OR SLOPED

NOT GREATER THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN TWO UNITS
HORIZONTAL (50% SLOPE). REFER TO DETAILS                AT ENTRY DOOR                  AT BALCONY SLIDING DOOR

UNIT DOOR BELL AT +48"AFF - SEE ELEC

ACCESSIBLE COMPLIANT LAVATORY

UNIT SIGNAGE

WATER SUB METER AT HIGH LEVEL INSIDE CEILING SPACE WITH CEILING ACCESS - SEE PLUMBING

DUAL REMOTE WATER METER DISPLAY. MOUNT HT. AT 4' - 0". ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO TOP OF DISPLAY

15" MIN. BREADBOARD

ENERGY STAR TANKLESS WATER HEATER. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
VERIFY REQUIRED CLEARANCES WITH MFR PRIOR TO FRAMING

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

42" HIGH GUARD RAIL - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

EXTERIOR LOW WALL - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATION

1HR RATED SHAFT - CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

EXTERIOR EXHAUST LOUVER - SEE MECHANICAL

GUTTER

SCUPPER

CEILING BREAK

2" WIDE PVC SOFFIT VENT - SEE DETAIL

NOT USED

EXTERIOR SOFFIT 5/8 " GYP BOARD TYPR X - TAPE,
TEXTURE STUCCO FINISH

LIMIT OF SOFFIT ABOVE - HEIGHT PER FLOOR PLAN. REFER TO
DET 14 & 15/A--

FLOOR LEVEL AT DOORS SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1
2 INCH LOWER THAN

THRESHOLD AT THE DOORWAY PER C.B.C. SECTION 1008.1.6 AND 1132A. 4.1

FLOOR MATERIAL FLUSH TRANSITION

INTERIOR ELEVATION KEY

ROOM NAME
FLOOR FINISH
CEILING HEIGHT

DOOR NUMBER - REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW TYPE - REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE (AT AND IC RATED)

CEILING FAN

SUPPLY AIR REGISTER

SUPPLY AIR SIDE WALL REGISTER

RETURN AIR REGISTER

RETURN AIR SIDE WALL REGISTER

EXHAUST AIR REGISTER / FAN - ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT - SEE MECH

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

WALL TYPE SYMBOL. - SEE SCHEDULE ON SHEET A-- AND A--
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GENERAL NOTES
1. DWELLING UNITS ACCESSIBILITY, REFER TO SHEET A-
2. COMMON AN PUBLIC AREAS ACCESSIBILITY, REFER TO SHEETS A- AND A-
3. ALL TUB/SHOWER COMBOS WILL BE UTILIZED FIBERGLASS.
4. WALLS ARE PERMITTED TO BE OF NON-RATED CONSTRUCTION EXCEPTS AS GRAPHICALLY NOTED ON BUILDING

COMPOSITE FLOOR PLANS.
5. UNITS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST A MINIMUM LEAKAGE OF 0.30 CFM50 PER SQUARE FOOT OF ENCLOSURE.
6. WATER HEATER UNIT MODEL SEE PLUMBING SCHEDULE.
7. RECESSED LIGHTING SHALL BE "BOXED IN" AT FIRE RATED FLOOR/CLG CONDITIONS
8. DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED FROM FACE OF STUD (FOS) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

UNIT PLAN LEGEND

UNIT PLAN KEYNOTES

ELEMENT DESCRIPTION

TYPE A

TYPE B

TYPE C

5/8" GYPSUM BOAR - TAPE, TEXTURE AND PAINT -
SATIN LEVEL  FIN

5/8" GYPSUM BOAR - TAPE, TEXTURE AND PAINT -
SEMI GLOSS LEVEL 4 FIN

DOUBLE BOWL SINK W WITH GARAGE DISPOSAL & HOLE FOR DISHWASHER AIR GAP.
PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS WHERE NOTED/
REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

UNDER-COUNTER +/  -- 24" WIDE DISHWASHER (BOSCH 24" ADA OR APPROVED EQUAL.
ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED). PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS.
REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

REFRIGERATOR SPACE. PROVIDE COLD WATER STUB-OUT IN RECESSED WALL BOX FOR ICE MAKER. PROVIDE
1-HR RATED WALL RECESS WHERE OCCURS IN 1-HR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY. PROVIDE ADAPTABLE
REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO SCHEDULE OF FINISHES.

FREE STANDING RANGE AND OVER THE RANGE MICROWAVE (BOTH ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED) -- VERIFY AND
INSTALL APPLIANCES PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE ADAPTABLE REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE
15" BREADBOARD EA SIDE.

24" DEEP BASE CABINET WITH COUNTERTOP

12" DEEP UPPER CABINET

ENERGY STAR WASHER AND DRYER -- STACKED

VOID SPACE, FILL IN WITH INSULATION

ULTRA-LOW FLUSH TOILET - REFER TO DETAIL              FOR ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS

32" x 60" TUB/SHOWER - VERIFY UNIT DIMENSIONS WITH MANUFACTURER
PRIOR TO FRAMING

RECESSED MEDICINE CABINET. PROVIDE 1- HR RATED WALL RECESS WHERE OCCURS IN 1 -HR RATED WALL
ASSEMBLY
FUTURE 36" GRAB BAR. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING CONCEALED WITHIN WALL CENTERED ON BAR LOCATION

FUTURE 42" GRAB BAR. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING CONCEALED WITHIN WALL CENTERED ON BAR LOCATION

ELECTRIC PANEL - REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SOME INFORMATION
POLE AND SHELF. LOCATE POLE 66" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. PROVIDE 2x6 BLOCKING WITHIN

STUD BAY AT EACH END & CENTER OF POLE  FOR POLE HARDWARE. VERIFY SHELF BRACKETS & PROVIDE
CONCEALED 2x BLOCKING ACCORDINGLY.

GRAB BAR

CEILING MOUNTED HORIZONTAL FAN COIL UNIT. (SEE MECHANICAL PLANS) VERIFY UNIT DIMENSIONS AND
CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO FRAMING AND SETTING DROPPED CEILING HEIGHT. PROVIDE MINIMUM
REQUIRED MANUFACTURE ACCESS PANEL COMPATIBLE WITH F.C.U. PAINT PANEL TO MATCH CEILING.

METAL THRESHOLD. FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES GREATER THAN 1
4" AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED OR SLOPED

NOT GREATER THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL IN TWO UNITS
HORIZONTAL (50% SLOPE). REFER TO DETAILS                AT ENTRY DOOR                  AT BALCONY SLIDING DOOR

UNIT DOOR BELL AT +48"AFF - SEE ELEC

ACCESSIBLE COMPLIANT LAVATORY

UNIT SIGNAGE

WATER SUB METER AT HIGH LEVEL INSIDE CEILING SPACE WITH CEILING ACCESS - SEE PLUMBING

DUAL REMOTE WATER METER DISPLAY. MOUNT HT. AT 4' - 0". ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO TOP OF DISPLAY

15" MIN. BREADBOARD

ENERGY STAR TANKLESS WATER HEATER. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
VERIFY REQUIRED CLEARANCES WITH MFR PRIOR TO FRAMING

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

42" HIGH GUARD RAIL - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.

EXTERIOR LOW WALL - REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATION

1HR RATED SHAFT - CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

EXTERIOR EXHAUST LOUVER - SEE MECHANICAL

GUTTER

SCUPPER

CEILING BREAK

2" WIDE PVC SOFFIT VENT - SEE DETAIL

NOT USED

EXTERIOR SOFFIT 5/8 " GYP BOARD TYPR X - TAPE,
TEXTURE STUCCO FINISH

LIMIT OF SOFFIT ABOVE - HEIGHT PER FLOOR PLAN. REFER TO
DET 14 & 15/A--

FLOOR LEVEL AT DOORS SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1
2 INCH LOWER THAN

THRESHOLD AT THE DOORWAY PER C.B.C. SECTION 1008.1.6 AND 1132A. 4.1

FLOOR MATERIAL FLUSH TRANSITION

INTERIOR ELEVATION KEY

ROOM NAME
FLOOR FINISH
CEILING HEIGHT

DOOR NUMBER - REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW TYPE - REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE (AT AND IC RATED)

CEILING FAN

SUPPLY AIR REGISTER

SUPPLY AIR SIDE WALL REGISTER

RETURN AIR REGISTER

RETURN AIR SIDE WALL REGISTER

EXHAUST AIR REGISTER / FAN - ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT - SEE MECH

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

WALL TYPE SYMBOL. - SEE SCHEDULE ON SHEET A-- AND A--
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KEYPLAN

BUILDING SECTION GENERAL NOTES

BUILDING SECTION KEYNOTES
1 1-HOUR RATED EXTERIOR WALL FOR TYPE VB CPNSTRUCTION REFER TO

2 3-HOUR RATED EXTERIOR WALL FOR TYPE I-A CONSTRUCTION - REFER TO

3 1-HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION (DWELLING UNIT SEPARATION) PER C.B.C. SECTION 419.2
& 708 - REFER TO DETAIIL

4 1-HOUR RATED SHAFT WALL ENCLOSURE FOR TYPE 1-A CONSTRUCTION - REFER TO
DETAIL

5 3-HOUR RATED INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL FOR TYPE I-A CONSTRUCTION - REFER TO
DETAIL

6 -

7 -

8 -

9 -

10 -

11 -

12 -

13 -

14 -

15 -

16 -

17 -

18 -

19 -

20 -

21 -

22 -

23 -

24 -

25 -

26 -

27 -

28 -

29 -

30 -

1. THESE BUILDING SECTIONS ARE PROVIDED TO ILLUSTRATE THE
ARCHITECTURAL RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS,
INTERIOR VOLUME CONFIGURATIONS AND BUILDING PROFILES. REFER TO
THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND TRUSS MANUFACTURER'S PLANS AND
CALCULATIONS FOR ALL FRAMING AND TRUSS INFORMATION.

2. FIRE-RATED WALLS, FLOOR/CEILING AND ROOF/CEILING AND ROOF/CEILING
ASSEMBLIES MAY VARY BASED ON THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF A UNIT WITHIN
THE BUILDING. SEE COMPOSITE BUILDING PLANS AND CONSTRUCTION
NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

3. ALL SHAFTS AND VERTICAL OPENINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED PER CBC
SECTION 310.8,711 AND DETAILS ON SHEETS ___ AND ___.

4. REFER TO SHEETS ___ FOR WALL SUMMARY AND FIRE RESISTANCE DESIGN
SCHEDULE.

BUILDING INSULATION
  ELEMENT INSULATION REQUIREMENT

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES REFER TO TITLE 24 REPORT

INTERIOR CEILING ASSEMBLIES
W/ ATTIC SPACE ABOVE: REFER TO TITLE 24 REPORT

FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES
OVER GARAGE: REFER TO TITLE 24 REPORT

INTERIOR OCCUPANCY
SEPARATION WALL ASSEMBLIES: REFER TO TITLE 24 REPORT

NOTE: REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION - FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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SECTION B 3/32" = 1'-0" 01SCALE

LIVING AREA DINING AREA

LIVING AREA DINING AREA

LIVING AREA DINING AREA

DINING AREA LIVING AREA

DINING AREA LIVING AREA

GRD FLOOR
+ 0'-6"

GRADE
+ 0'-0"

2ND FLOOR
+ 11'-0"

3RD FLOOR
+20'-6"

ROOF DECK
+30'-0"

Sheet Title :

Job Number :

Sheet Number :Date :

Scale :
AS NOTED J-1908

Drawn :

Check'd :

Date/IssueRev. # Notes

1

2

3

ART ASHAI,  AIA
2173 LOMITA BLVD. #201
LOMITA CALIFORNIA 90717
PHONE: 424-263-5888
email: artashai@gmail.com

Architect:

Copyright :

Project Title :

LEGAL DESCRIPTION :

Owner :

PROJECT INFORMATION:

CARSON APARTMENTS

APN: 7334-002-008
APN: 7334-002-007

NANCY KIM

4

2 1 7 3  L O M I T A  B L V D .  # 2 0 1
L O M I T A  C A L I F O R N I A  9 0 7 1 7

Aug2021

21
24

0 
M

AI
N 

ST
RE

ET
 &

 2
12

50
 M

AI
N 

ST
RE

ET

21240 Main Street Carson, CA 90745
21250 Main Street Carson, CA 90745

C
AR

SO
N

, C
AL

IF
O

R
N

IA
 9

07
45

-

10
/2

0/
21

PL
O

T 
D

AT
E:

A

S

T

EXP: 04/30/21

I

N

O

E

T

A

L

C

A

F

O

R

I

F

T

C
C

E

I

ATHAR

ASHAI

L

E

N

E

S

A

D

R

T

I

H

C

LIC.# C-26787

CTV/RRJ
A-301

SECTIONS



KITCHENHALLWAY DINING
AREA

KITCHENHALLWAY DINING
AREA

BATHROOM W.I.C MASTER
BATH

BATHROOM W.I.C MASTER
BATH

LIVING AND
DINING AREA

LIVING AND
DINING AREA

LIVING AREA

GRD FLOOR
+ 0'-6"

GRADE
+ 0'-0"

2ND FLOOR
+ 11'-0"

3RD FLOOR
+20'-6"

ROOF DECK
+30'-0"

B

A A

B

KEYPLAN

BUILDING SECTION GENERAL NOTES

BUILDING SECTION KEYNOTES
1 1-HOUR RATED EXTERIOR WALL FOR TYPE VB CPNSTRUCTION REFER TO

2 3-HOUR RATED EXTERIOR WALL FOR TYPE I-A CONSTRUCTION - REFER TO

3 1-HOUR RATED FIRE PARTITION (DWELLING UNIT SEPARATION) PER C.B.C. SECTION 419.2
& 708 - REFER TO DETAIIL

4 1-HOUR RATED SHAFT WALL ENCLOSURE FOR TYPE 1-A CONSTRUCTION - REFER TO
DETAIL

5 3-HOUR RATED INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL FOR TYPE I-A CONSTRUCTION - REFER TO
DETAIL

6 -

7 -

8 -

9 -

10 -

11 -

12 -
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15 -
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19 -

20 -

21 -
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24 -
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1. THESE BUILDING SECTIONS ARE PROVIDED TO ILLUSTRATE THE
ARCHITECTURAL RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS,
INTERIOR VOLUME CONFIGURATIONS AND BUILDING PROFILES. REFER TO
THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND TRUSS MANUFACTURER'S PLANS AND
CALCULATIONS FOR ALL FRAMING AND TRUSS INFORMATION.

2. FIRE-RATED WALLS, FLOOR/CEILING AND ROOF/CEILING AND ROOF/CEILING
ASSEMBLIES MAY VARY BASED ON THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF A UNIT WITHIN
THE BUILDING. SEE COMPOSITE BUILDING PLANS AND CONSTRUCTION
NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

3. ALL SHAFTS AND VERTICAL OPENINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED PER CBC
SECTION 310.8,711 AND DETAILS ON SHEETS ___ AND ___.

4. REFER TO SHEETS ___ FOR WALL SUMMARY AND FIRE RESISTANCE DESIGN
SCHEDULE.

BUILDING INSULATION
  ELEMENT INSULATION REQUIREMENT

EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES REFER TO TITLE 24 REPORT

INTERIOR CEILING ASSEMBLIES
W/ ATTIC SPACE ABOVE: REFER TO TITLE 24 REPORT

FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES
OVER GARAGE: REFER TO TITLE 24 REPORT

INTERIOR OCCUPANCY
SEPARATION WALL ASSEMBLIES: REFER TO TITLE 24 REPORT

NOTE: REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION - FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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